transaction or transactions taken together or a series of transactions or otherwise) with Dalmia Cement 

(Bharat) Limited (“DCBL”), in terms of the explanatory statement annexed herewith, on such material 

terms & conditions as may be mutually agreed between DBRL and DCBL for an aggregate value not 

exceeding INR 72,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seventy Two Crores), for a period of one year from the date 

of approval of the shareholders, provided that such transaction(s)/contract(s)/ 

arrangement(s)/agreement(s) is/are carried out at an arm’s length pricing basis and in the ordinary course 

of business.

[...]

any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including 

any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), the members of 

Company hereby ratifies the remuneration of INR 2,50,000/- (Indian Rupees Two Lakh Fifty Thousand 

only) plus applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses incurred or to be incurred in connection with 

the cost audit, as approved by the Board of Directors, payable to M/s. Mani & Co, Cost Accountants 

(Firm Registration No. 000004), who were appointed as the cost auditors of the Company to conduct